
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Public Protection Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – CLOSED AGENDA

1 GUIDANCE NOTES (FOR INFORMATION)  (Pages 5 - 22)
 Procedure to be followed by Public Protection Committee.
 Natural Justice and Fairness.
 Human Rights Act.
 Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Convictions.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda.

3 Apologies  
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 23 - 26)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

5 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 27 - 38)

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 19th June, 2017

Time 7.15 pm

Venue Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under Lyme, Staffordshire 
ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Private Hire Vehicle

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 39 - 48)

Private Hire Vehicle

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 49 - 56)

Driver – Mr TD

9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 57 - 62)

Driver – Mr WR

10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 63 - 72)

Driver – Mr AC

11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 73 - 82)

Driver – Mr MD

12 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 83 - 90)

Driver – Mr MA

13 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 91 - 98)

Driver – Mr HH

14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

PART 2 – OPEN AGENDA

15 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2017  (Pages 99 - 106)
16 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act.

Members: Councillors Allport, Bloor, Burch, Dymond, L Hailstones, P Hailstones, 
S Hambleton (Chair), T Hambleton, Matthews, Olszewski, J Tagg, Walklate 
and White (Vice-Chair)

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.



Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.





 

Office Use Only: UNCLASSIFIED

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED BY PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE IN
DETERMINING HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES

 The Chairman will open the proceedings by stating the nature of the matter which is 
to be considered (first application/renewal/suspension/revocation), whether the 
proceedings concern a vehicle, drivers’ or operators’ licence (in the case of Private 
Hire Cars) or a driver’s or vehicle licence (in the case of Hackney Carriages) and the 
name of the applicant or licence holder.

 The Chairman will introduce him/herself and the members of the committee, the 
Clerk to the committee and any other officer present.

 The Chairman will ask the officers to confirm whether or not the formal requirements 
in respect of the matter to be considered have been complied with.  In the case of a 
proposed suspension or revocation of a licence, refusal to renew or a new licence 
application, the Chairman will ask the Licensing Officer to confirm whether or not the 
requisite 14 days’ prior notice has been served on the licence holder.

 If satisfied as to the formal requirements, the matter under consideration will then be 
outlined by the Licensing Officer.

 The committee will consider the merits of the application or proposed 
suspension/revocation and the report of the officers.  The committee may ask the 
officers for clarification of any points in issue.

 The Chairman will then invite the applicant or licence holder to make any 
representations.  The applicant or licence holder may make his/her representations 
personally or through a representative, who shall first identify him/herself.

 The Chairman and other members of the committee may ask the applicant or license 
holder questions and points of clarification.

 The applicant or licence holder, his/her representative (if any) and any officer present 
(with the exception of the Lawyer and the Clerk to the committee) shall withdraw.

 The members of the committee consider their decision.  If any further clarification or 
information is required form the applicant or licence holder or any officer, all parties 
will be recalled.

 All parties will be recalled for the announcement by the Chairman of the committee’s 
decision.

 The committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing by the Proper Officer.

 At any point in this procedure, the committee may pass a resolution excluding the 
press and public from the meeting on the basis that, if they were to remain, there 
may be disclosure of exempt information (information relating to the private or 
business affairs of a particular person).





GUIDANCE NOTES

NATURAL JUSTICE AND
[...]
ich may replace any of the 

above offences

When a period of three years from conviction or the date of release from jail, 
where a custodial sentence has been imposed has passed, consideration will 
be given to the circumstances of the offence and any evidence to show that 
an applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

(b) Violence

As Hackney Carriage and private hire vehicle drivers maintain close contact 
with the public, a firm line will be taken with applicants who have convictions 
for violence.  Where the commission of an offence involves loss of life, a 
licence will normally be refused.  In other cases, a period of three to ten years 
free of conviction from the date of conviction or the date of release from jail, 
where a custodial sentence has been imposed will generally be required 
before an application is likely to be considered favourably.  The nature and 
seriousness of the offence(s) will be taken into consideration.

In particular:-

(i) An application will normally be refused where the applicant has a 
conviction for an offence of:-

 Murder
 Manslaughter
 Manslaughter or culpable homicide while driving
 Or similar offence or offences which replace the above 

offences

(ii) An application will normally be refused for a period of five years from 
the date of the conviction or the date of release from jail, where a 
custodial sentence has been imposed if the applicant has a conviction 
for:-

 Arson
 Malicious wounding or grievous bodily harm which is racially 

aggravated
 Assault occasioning actual bodily harm which is racially 

aggravated



 Assault with intent to cause grievous bodily harm
 Assaulting a police office in the execution of his duties
 Malicious wounding
 Robbery
 Racially aggravated criminal damage
 Racially aggravated fear or provocation of violence
 Racially aggravated intentional harassment, alarm or distress
 Racially aggravated harassment
 Racially aggravated putting people in fear of violence
 Riot
 Possess
[...]
 offence under Annex (ii).





Public Protection Committee - 09/05/17

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9th May, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the 
Chair

Councillors Allport, Bloor, Burch, Matthews, 
Olszewski, Robinson, Spence, J Tagg 
and White

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental 
Health Services, Matthew Burton and 
Geoff Durham

Apologies Councillor(s) L Hailstones, P Hailstones, 
T Hambleton and Walklate

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March, 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972.

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding  an application for the renewal of a 
Private Hire Vehicle licence by Mr KMK.

Mr KMK was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, in accordance with the Council’s policy and guidelines, the 
decision taken by the Head of Environmental Health and Head of 
Recycling Services to refuse the Private Hire Vehicle Licence renewal 
application be endorsed.    

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a conviction received by Hackney 
Carriage Driver Mr AA.



Public Protection Committee - 09/05/17

2

Mr AA was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, in accordance with the Council’s policy and guidelines, The 
Hackney Carriage Driving Licence, held by Mr AA be revoked.   

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding  a conviction received by  Dual Driver’s 
Licence holder Mr BBM.

Mr BBM was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, in accordance with the Council’s policy and guidelines, Mr BBM 
retain his Dual Driver’s Licence and be issued with a written warning 
as to his future conduct. 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for the renewal of a 
Dual Driver’s Licence by Mr SI.

Mr SI was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, in accordance with the Council’s policy and guidelines, the 
application for a Dual Driver’s Licence by Mr SI be granted. 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding  an application for the renewal of a 
Dual Driver’s Licence by Mr RA.

Mr RA was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, in accordance with the Council’s policy and guidelines, Mr RA be 
granted a Dual Driver’s Licence and be issued with a written warning 
as to his future conduct.  

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

Mr WAR had contacted the office to give his apologies.  He was unable to attend the 
meeting due to a family emergency.

Resolved: That the application be deferred to the next meeting.

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new driver application for a Dual 
Driver’s Licence by Mr SHI.

Mr SHI was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr SHI be approved for a limited 
period of six months after which time, and subject to no further 
offences, Mr SHI could apply for a full licence.



Public Protection Committee - 09/05/17

3

12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new driver application for a Dual 
Driver’s Licence by Mr MH.

Mr MH was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That the application submitted by Mr MH be approved for a limited 
period of twelve months after which time, and subject to no further 
offences, Mr MH could apply for a full licence.

13. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990 PART III 

The committee considered a report seeking Members’ support to instigate 
prosecution proceedings for breaches of a noise abatement notice.

Resolved: (i) That, subject to review from legal services, that
prosecution proceedings be authorised for breaches of a noise 
abatement notice issued under Part III of the Environmental 
protection Act 1990.

(ii) To receive a further report detailing the outcome of legal 
proceedings

(iii) To publicise the outcome if successful.

14. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990 PART III 

The committee considered a report informing Members that Chair’s approval has 
been sought to instigate legal proceedings under the Environmental Protection  Act, 
1990 for failing to comply with a noise abatement notice..

Resolved: (i) That the report and verbal update be received.
(ii) That, in the event of a successful outcome for the Council, the 

circumstances of the case be publicised.

15. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2017/18 

The committee considered a report informing Members of the work planned by the 
Food and Safety Team for 2017/18.  Members also received a review of last year’s 
performance.

Resolved: That the report be received and the Food Safety Service Plan
for 2017/18 be endorsed.

16. APPEAL OUTCOME 



Public Protection Committee - 09/05/17

4

The committee considered a report advising Members of the outcome of an appeal to 
the Magistrates Court against the Public Protection Committee’s decision to refuse 
an application for a new Dual Driver’s badge for Mr Ahmed Ali.

Resolved: That the report be received.

17. APPEAL OUTCOME 

The committee considered a report advising Members of the outcome of an appeal to 
the Magistrates Court against the Public Protection Committee’s decision to revoke a 
Dual Driver’s badge held by Mr Munazar Mohammed Hussain.

Resolved: That the report be received.

18. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.30 pm



































































































 

 
1

HEADING Environmental Health annual performance and enforcement report

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio: Operational

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To inform Members of the key issues and activities undertaken by the Environmental Health Service 
in 2016-2017.

Recommendations

That Committee receives the report and supports the priorities for 2017-2018 work plan.

Reasons
To enable Committee to be informed of the nature and extent of routine and enforcement work 
undertaken by environmental health services and endorse the priorities for 2017-2018.

1. Background

1.1 The Environmental Health Service makes a fundamental contribution to the maintenance 
and improvement of public health, quality of life and wellbeing. Our national priorities are to:

 Protect the public, businesses and the environment from harm
 Support the local economy to grow and prosper

We determine our activities each year by assessing the needs of local people and our local 
business community, and considering the risks that require addressing, in light of local 
needs and of national priorities.

1.2 The Environmental Health Service is divided into five teams: Food & Safety; Environmental 
Protection; Licensing & Enforcement; Dog & Pest Control and Licensing Administration. The 
Licensing Administration function was transferred to Environmental Health Services within 
2016. The service also delivers the Corporate Health & Safety function.  Some licensing 
Admin and enforcement and Corporate Health & Safety are not included within this report, 
as this is reported separatel
[...]
es and work to be undertaken. In addition, some of the work, projects or enforcement 
action commenced in 2016-17 will continue in 2017-18. 

3.2 The additional projects or priorities are listed below:

 Progress mobile and agile working, adopt corporate record retention policies
 Review business continuity arrangements 
 Review Corporate Enforcement Policy
 Review Taxi Licensing Policy
 Review Sexual Entertainment Venue Policy
 Participate in public health agenda and undertake specific projects
 Development of Air Quality action plans and engagement with public health to 

achieve improvement in Newcastle’s Air Quality.

4. Proposal

4.1 That Committee receives the report and supports the priorities for 2017-18 work plan.

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1 The service plan and priorities for 2017-18 supports both statutory requirements and also the 
national and local priorities for Environmental Health Services.

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities



 

 
8

6.1 The proposals relate to the delivery of environmental health services which would contribute 
to the following:

A clean, safe and sustainable borough
 The negative impacts that the Council, residents and local businesses have 

on the environment will have reduced.
A borough of opportunity

 Fair, proportionate and consistent regulation and enforcement creates an 
equal opportunity for business to thrive.

A healthy and active community
 Fair, proportionate and consistent enforcement creates an environment for 

prevention, maintenance or improvement in health and well being.
A co-operative Council delivering high quality, community driven, services.

 High performing services will be delivered for all residents, businesses and 
customers.

7. Legal and Statutory Implications 

7.1 All activities are in line with the statutory duty of the Council and in accordance with the 
advice and guidance of the relevant Government bodies.

8. Equality Impact Assessment

8.1 No issues have been identified.

9. Financial and Resource Implications

9.1 There is an income derived from Pest Control activities, environmental information requests, 
licensing and sampling activities. There are also statutory fees set in relation to fixed panality 
notices and permits for prescribed processes.

9.2 All the services fees and charges are published annually in the Councils fees and charges 
register.

10. Major Risks 

10.1 Environmental Health services undertake statutory duties, failure to deliver these duties 
adequately, competently or thoroughly would be a risk to the Authority.

11. Background Papers

Environmental Health Service Plan 2014-2015
Environmental Health Service Plan 2015-2016
Environmental Health Service Plan 2016-2018
Environmental Health Service Plan 2017-2019


	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTESNaturalJusticeandFairness
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	1 PH Vehicle HW62 KHJ App A
	1 PH Vehicle HW62 KHJ  App B
	1 PH Vehicle HW62 KHJ App C

	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	2 PH Vehicle NJ13 YTV App A
	2 PH Vehicle NJ13 YTV App B
	2 PH Vehicle NJ13 YTV App C

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	3 Mr TD - App A
	3 Mr TD - App B

	9 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	4 Mr WR - App A

	10 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	5 Mr AC - App A
	5 Mr AC - App B

	11 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	6 Mr MD - App A
	6 Mr MD - App B

	12 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	7 Mr MA - App A
	7 Mr MA - App B

	13 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	8 Mr HH - App A

	15 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2017



Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Committee - 19/06/17

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Monday, 19th June, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.20 pm

Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair

Councillors Burch, Dymond, L Hailstones, 
P Hailstones, Matthews, Spence and 
Walklate

Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental 
Health Services, Matthew Burton, Geoff 
Durham and Paul Washington - Principal 
Solicitor

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Allport, S Hambleton, T Hambleton, J Tagg 
and G White.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May, 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new vehicle application received 
from CAUL.

No representative was in attendance at the meeting.

Resolved: That, in accordance with the council’s policy and guidelines, 
the decision taken by the Head of Environmental Health and Head of 
Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services, to refuse the Private Hire 
Vehicle licence renewal application be endorsed. 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new vehicle application received 
from DCVH.



Public Protection Committee - 19/06/17

2

No representative was in attendance at the meeting.

Resolved: That, in accordance with the council’s policy and guidelines, 
the decision taken by the Head of Environmental Health and Head of 
Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services, to refuse the Private Hire 
Vehicle licence renewal application be endorsed. 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for a Private Hire 
Vehicle Licence by Mr TD.

Mr TD was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, upon receipt of the required certificate, officers be given 
delegated authority to approve the application.

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for the renewal of a 
Dual Driver’s Licence by Mr WR.  This item had been adjourned from 9 May meeting 
in view of the applicants inability to attend.

Mr WR was not in attendance and no apology had been received.

Resolved: That, in view of the nature and seriousness of the offences and the 
non-disclosure in accordance with licence conditions, the committee 
saw no reason to depart from its policy and refused the application.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding convictions received bya  dual 
licensed driver, Mr AC.

Mr AC was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, Mr AC be issued with a written warning as to his future conduct.

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for a new Dual Driver’s 
Licence by Mr MD.

Mr MD was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, in view of the nature and seriousness of the offence, the 
committee saw no reason to depart from its policy and having 
concluded that Mr MD was not a fit and proper person to hold a dual 
drivers licence, refused the application.

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for a new Dual Driver’s 
Licence by Mr MA.



Public Protection Committee - 19/06/17

3

Mr MA was given the opportunity to address the Committee.  A legal representative 
spoke on Mr MA’s behalf.

Resolved: That, Mr MA be granted a licence for a limited period of twelve 
months. 

12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for a new Dual Driver’s 
Licence by Mr HH.

Mr HH was given the opportunity to address the Committee.  A legal representative 
spoke on Mr HH’s behalf.

Resolved: That, in view of the number, nature and seriousness of the offences 
the committee saw no reason to depart from its policy and having 
concluded that Mr HH was not a fit and proper person to hold a dual 
driver's licence, refused the application.

13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for a Private Hire 
Vehicle Licence by Mr CE and a request covering that vehicle and also am existing 
licenced private hire vehicle.

Mr CE was given the opportunity to address the Committee.  

Resolved: That, in accordance with the Council’s policy and guidelines and 
subject to a copy of the licence being displayed inside the vehicles, 
the application and request be approved.

14. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2017 

Consideration  was given to a report informing Members  of the key issues and 
activities undertaken by the Environmental Health Service in 2016-17.

Resolved: That the report be received and the priorities for the 2017-18 work 
plan be supported.

15. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.35 pm


